

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

CARLY GRAFF, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) **Case No.: 4:17-CV-606-CVE-JFJ**
)
 ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES II, INC., et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

MOTION TO CERTIFY CLASS AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

February 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

PROPOSED CLASSES1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(A).....3

A. Numerosity.....3

B. Commonality7

C. Typicality12

D. Adequacy14

II. The Proposed Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(B).....16

A. The Aberdeen Class, the Tulsa Court Debt Class, and the Rogers Court Debt Class all satisfy Rule 23(b)(2)16

B. The Damages Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).....18

1. The Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate19

2. The Class Action Is a Superior Vehicle for Adjudicating This Dispute20

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988).....	7, 8, 12-13
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3, 17
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 153, 174 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 278 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2011)	20
<i>Bell v. City of Jackson</i> , 3:15-cv-732 TSL-RHW (S.D. Miss. 2015).....	15
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2:15-cv-04479-SSV-JCW (E.D. La. 2015)	16
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Colorado Cross Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Colorado Cross-Disability Coal. v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 354 (D. Colo. 1999)	6, 21
<i>D.G. ex rel Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7, 12, 16
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167, 174 n.6 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87, 96 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Fant v. City of Ferguson</i> , 15-cv-253-AGF (E.D. Mo. 2015).....	16
<i>Gerardo v. Quong Hop & Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60900 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2009).....	6
<i>Gibson v. Cont’l Res., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-15-611-M, 2015 WL 5883426 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 8, 2015).....	1
<i>Harlow v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 418 (D. Kan. 2008)	6, 21
<i>Horn v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 270 (10th Cir. 1977).....	3, 4
<i>In re Intelcom Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 142 (D. Colo. 1996)	8
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 221 (D. Kan. 2010)	16
<i>In re Ribozyme Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 656 (D. Colo. 2000)	14
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Jackson v. Foley</i> , 156 F.R.D. 538 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	6
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7, 19
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Jenkins v. City of Jennings</i> , 15-cv-252-CEJ (E.D. Mo. 2015).....	15
<i>Joseph v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 109 F.R.D. 635 (D. Colo. 1986).....	3
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Kohn v. Am. Housing Found., Inc.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 536 (D. Colo. 1998).....	4
<i>Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local No. 139</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Lindley v. Life Inv’rs Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 08-CV-0379-CVE-PJC, 2010 WL 944180 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 11, 2010).....	1
<i>Lopez v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 206 F.R.D. 285 (D.N.M. 2002)	7-8

Milonas v. Williams, 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982)7
Mitchell v. City of Montgomery, 2014-cv-186 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....15
Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders, 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....1
Payson v. Capital One Home Loans, LLC, No. 07-2282-JTM, 2008 WL 4642639
(D. Kan. Oct. 16, 2008).....13
Pederson v. La. State Univ., 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....5
Penn v. San Juan Hospital, Inc., 528 F.2d 1181 (10th Cir. 1975).....13
Phillips v. District of Columbia, 458 A.2d 722 (D.C. 1983)20
Prissert v. Emcore Corp., No. CV 08-1190 MV/RLP, 2009 WL 10668530
(D.N.M. Sept. 29, 2009)1
Queen Uno Ltd. P’ship v. Coeur D’Alene Mines Corp., 183 F.R.D. 687
(D. Colo. 1998)7
Rex v. Owens ex rel. State of Okla., 585 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1978)..... 3-4
Rodriguez v. Providence Comm. Corrections, Inc., 155 F. Supp. 3d 758
(M.D. Tenn. 2015)15
Rutter & Willbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co., 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)14
Seabron v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co., 2013 WL 3713652
(D. Colo. July 16, 2013).....19
Sherman v. Griepentrog, 775 F. Supp. 1383 (D. Nev. 1991)6
Shook v. El Paso Cty., 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004).....16, 17
Skinner v. Uphoff, 209 F.R.D. 484 (D. Wyo. 2002)5
Tripp v. Berman & Rabin, P.A., 310 F.R.D. 499 (D. Kan. 2015).....19, 20
Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)7, 19
Williams v. Mohawk Indus., 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....22
Yazzie v. Ray Vickers’ Special Cars, Inc., 180 F.R.D. 411 (D.N.M. 1998).....4, 21

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Marry Kay Kane, Federal Practice and
Procedure § 1762 (3d ed. 2005).....
Benjamin Kaplan, *Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)*, 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967).....17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6516
Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.4317
